PREFACE

1. This parts catalog is the last edition of YANMAR Super-Mini Backhoe, Scoppy B03.

2. Parts catalog history

Parts catalog No. Published Remarks
First edition 000Y00K 2630 Jun.,1990 Scrap old edition
Last edition 000y00k2631 Nov.,1994
3. Model Name
SECTION Coiumn Model Manufactured Machine No.
(A) B03 G (GREEN) 90/4~91/4 00501~01477
I (B) BO3 P (PINK) 90/4~90/6 00506~00610
©) BO3Y (YELLPW) 91/7~91/4 00636~01456
il (A) GA120R-DZB 90/4~91/6 2085443816
4. Painted Color
Painted color Paintcode (16 £) Spray code
Yanmar emerald green 933110-91764 977620-30761
Yanmar rose pink 933110-91775 977620-30771
Yanmar saffron yellow 933110-91603 977620-30381
Yanmar charcoal gray 981101-09516 977620-30371
Yanmar warm gray — TOR-90450003
Yanmar red — TOR-90400003

5. Your underatanding is asked that Parts catalog is not atechnical data manual setting forth such as maintenance servicing

procedures, this Parts catalog is using simplified illustration & the contents of this Parts cata ; og may be altered without

prior notice.

Be sure to ose Yanmar genuine [arts in youn maintenance servicing of Yanmar product.



SPECIFICATIONS

Name YANMAR CRAWLER BACKHOE

Model BO3

o | Model GA120RDZB

s

W Type Vertical 4-cylinder air -cooled gasoline (OHV)
Transport length mm 2010

S

g Transport width mm 600

a .
Transport height mm 1050

Std. bucket capacity m* 0.007

Std. bucket width(Outside) mm 250

Max. digging depth mm 1010

Max. cutting height mm 1800

Max. dump height mm 1220

Max. reach at ground level mm 1920

Boom swing angle degree Left70 - Right70
Max. digging force kg f 350
Travel speed km/h 1.4
Gradability degree 25
Average ground pressure kg f/cm 0.17
Track shoe width(Std.) mm 50
o | Width X height m 600 160
he]
ot
@ . ,

Capacity m 0.015
Machine mass kg 350




BO3

AGER (1) o o o o0 o« TR
PICTURESOUE INDEX(1) « « - MAIN PARTS

Fig.1~
BETT)

7Y Fig.7
BATTERY

- & ®v45) Figls
COVER & BONNET

j-a¥yv¥ Fig.17
BOOM CYLINDER

j-4 & 7-4 Fig.3]
BOOM & ARM

7-h¥Y7¥ Fig.18
ARM_CYL INDER

o

7} Fig.32
BUCKET 3

T Fig.ja
BUCKET CYL INDE -,

T

247yyv¥ Fig 20

SWING CYLINDER

Jv-tyys¥ Fig.21
BLADE CYLINDER

Jv-¥ Fig.33
BLADE

ERyy-yY Fig.
GREAS ING 30

W7

tvqliiaf

‘,—i%‘@i
&

TR
o] /7Ang 23

EHER Fig.]10~12
CONTROL EQUIPMENT
EEIXE Figld
TURNING EQUIPMENT
avbo-h7 Fig. 24~ 26

CONTROL VALVE

7heh & WIS Fi
ACCELERATOR &

2.8
ELECTRIC P

pur

15979 & Iv5{3E F

¥15 & 97} Fig.5

MUFFLER & DUCT

277 & &y719v+ Fig.16

HYD. OIL PUMP & PUMP MOUNT

ig.4
ENGINE MOUNT & ENGINE ACCESSORY

5
LT

. F.0, %47 Fig.
FUEL TANK & FUEL LINE

74F3, }3590-3 & H0-5 Fig.
IDLER, TRACK ROLLER & CRAWLER




MRER (2) o o o oo o o hTRHR
PICTURESOUE INDEX(2) ¢ - - HYDRAULIC SECTION

Av7 & *v7v9U) Figl6
HYD. OIL PUKP & PUMP MOUNT

Ivho-wh7 Fig.24~26
CONTROL_VALVE

2MyYyyv¥ Fig 20
SHING CYLINDER

7-Ly777 Fig. 18]
ARM CYL INDER

nryb¥Y 4 Fig. Lg
BUCKET CYLIND

j-hyys4 Fig.l/
BOOM CYL INDER

Fu-kyuv¥ Fig. 21
BLADE CYLINDER

B03



Ac b X
WIRING DIAGRAM

qll G : Green (&)
- B : Black (R)
- R : Red ()
¥ : White (8)
A47=9>a>aqdn Lg: Light-green (& #)
1GNITION COIL Br: Brown ()
! : I
ZYREFVF
BATTERY(Ni-Cd)
@ =) |
= b
mild l' ! 0 RIN—5T5Y
SPARK PLUG
| L/
} -5 -3 |
Br M Fr—340
 \y/
N B e . § CHG.COIL
T\ WV o A h U/
& = o]
: ! B B
' B ®®
AY -5 24 VF
STARTER S.¥.
BR @o B []
G I
& B o
1 : el gé a
g8
o~
g9 N g
=
x%
»o :;
n2a S L¥aL—%
~xQ Moo =] By
igﬁl ! ne 5 —d|. . REGULATOR
u.:..al | o5 =~
Ay
B B © FIA—%
HOUR METER
: ‘ = | o | )
I “ & Ea—X /yFY
FUSE BATTERY
@ Fy—Ya4n ) R 'M 8
CHG. COIL - o~O—Lilij—2—dir
T ==
[ =] =
OL®
T4 —FKRYT
FEED PUMP

B03



[Info]

PcNo=Y00K2631
PcName=B03(»2%03) (B4451)
JpnUse=1
JpnSecl=ES<@
JpnSec2=fofbfNfzl [
JpnSec3=B
JpnPreface=1

EngUse=1
EngSec1=CONSTRUCTION
EngSec2=EXCAVATOR (B)
EngSec3=B
EngPreface=1



2A,1,,772155-03100, ,""LABEL SET(GREEN.PINK",1,1,,,,555555525535
2A-1,1,,772155-03101, ,""LABEL SET(GREEN)",1,,,,,,S,,,M01478,,,,,,,,
2B,1,,772155-03120, ,"LABEL SET, BO3.Y",,,1,,,,W,,,,,,,M00646,,,,
2B-1,1,,772155-03121, ,"LABEL SET (YELLOW)",,,1,,,,S,,,,,,,M01478,,,,
3A,2,,172155-03120, ,"LABEL, BO3",1,1,,,,.5555555955>5

3B,2,,172155-03330, , "LABEL, BO3(L)",,.1,,,5:5555555555
4,2,,172155-03130, ,"LABEL, GREASING,1,1,1,,,,55535555555>»
5,2,,172155-03140, ,"LABEL, CAUTION",1,1,1,,,,,,555555555
5-1,2,,172155-03141, ,"LABEL C, CAUTION",1,1,1,,,,Q,,,M01037,,M01037, ,M01037,,,,
6,2,,172155-03150, ,"LABEL, FUEL COCK",1,1,1,,,,,55555355555
7,2,,172155-03160, ,"LABEL, GREASE-SWING",1,1,1,,,,.,5553555555
8,2,,172155-03170, ,"LABEL, GREASING",1,1,1,,,,,55535555535
9,2,,172131-03180, ,"LABEL, KEY SWITCH",1,1,1,,,,,,555555555
10,2,,172141-03181, ,"LABEL, RESERVER(C)",1,1,1,,,,,5553555555>5
11,2,,172155-03180, ,"'LABEL, ENGINE OIL",1,1,1,,,,,5555555555
12,2,,172155-03190, ,"LABEL, TURN-COOK",1,1,1,,,,.5535555555>»
13,2,,172155-03200, ,""LABEL, OPERATION",1,1,1,,,,,555555555>5
13-1,2,,172155-03450, ,"LABEL, OPERATION",1,1,1,,,,S,,,M01478,,M01478, ,M01478, ,,,
14A,2,,172155-03210, ,"LABEL, BOOM",1,1,,,,.55535555955>5
14B,2,,172155-03350, ,""LABEL, BOOM(Y.-L)",,.1,,.5555555353555
15A,2,,172155-03220, ,""LABEL, BOOM R",1,1,,,...5535535533>»
15B,2,,172155-03360, ,"LABEL, BOOM(Y-R)",,.,1,,5555535555355>5
16,2,,172155-03230, ,"LABEL, YANMAR 280",1,1,1,,,,,55535555535
17A,2,,172155-03240, ,"LABEL, BO3 R",1,1,,,...5555535554
178,2,,172155-03340, ,"LABEL, BO3(R)",.,1,,,..555555555>
18,2,,172155-03310, ,"LABEL, OILING™,1,1,1,,..,.:53555535>»
19A,2,,172155-03250, ,"LABEL, STRIPE (-1)",1,1,1,,,,5555555355>5
20A,2,,172155-03110, ,"LABEL, SPACIFICATION",1,1,1,,,,,,555555553
21A,2,,172155-03280, ,"'LABEL, STRIPE (R1)",1,1,1,,,,.:555555543
22,2,,172141-03350, ,""LABEL, QUICK(C)",1,1,1,,,,Z,,,M01478,,M01478, ,M01478, ,,,
23,2,,160690-07060, ,"LABEL, CAUTION",1,1,1,,,.,.55352553
24,2,,172155-03260, ,"LABEL, STRIPE (L2)",1,1,1,,,,55535555355>5
25,2,,172155-03270, ,"LABEL, STRIPE (-3)",1,1,1,,,,,:355555525
26,2,,172155-03290, ,"LABEL, STRIPE (R2)",1,1,1,,,,.,23555555525
27,2,,172155-03300, ,""LABEL, STRIPE (R3)",1,1,1,,,,,5555555535
28,2,,172155-03370, ,LABEL,1,1,1,,,,W,,,M02037, ,M01037, ,M01037,,,,
29,2,,172155-03380, ,"LABEL, ENGINE
START",1,1,1,,,,W,,,M01277, ,M01277, ,M01277,,,,

30,2,,172155-03321, ,"LABEL, KEY',1,1,1,,,,W,,,MO0595, ,M00595, ,M00595, ,,,



BO3

5%#5—( oPEC, CODE

. D72155-03100
Fig. LABEL D7Z155-03120

"COUNTRY J[JF[E PIEX
AFPLI-
cation | V]2]31,

12
28

| BAEND TR R
| MACHINE SERIAL NO.
IS STAMPED {NTO

 THIS LOCATION

4

B BBAND. 4T 21 i iR
MACHINE SERIAL NO. &
ENGINE SERIAL NO. |
'S STAMPED INTD
| THIS LOCATION

/26 11 4




»» (72155-03150, ,"LABEL SET(FR.GERM.)",1,,,,555 55555555135
,,172143-03170, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,.55555555>

,»,172155-03860, ,"LABEL, SPECIFICATION",1,,,,,,55535555555>5
,,172155-03870, ,""LABEL, GREASE OIL",1,,,,,.5555555355>5
,,172155-03880, ,""LABEL, CAUTION",1,,,,,.5555555355>5
2,,172155-03890, ,"LABEL, GREASE SWING",1,,,,.555553555535
8,2,,172155-03900, ,"LABEL, GREASE TURN™,1,,,,.555535555555>5
9,2,,172155-03910, ,"LABEL, ENGINE OIL",1,,,,,555553525535
10,2,,172155-03920, ,"LABEL, TURNING LOCK",1,,,,,,555553555535
11,2,,172155-03930, ,"LABEL, OIL SUPPLY",1,,,,.,.5555555355>5
12,2,,172155-03940, ,"LABEL, KEY OFF",1,,,,,5555535535535
13,2,,172155-03950, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,5555555555
14,2,,172155-03960, ,"LABEL, ENGINE START",1,,,,5555553525535
15,2,,172155-03970, ,""LABEL, FUEL COCK",1,,,,,.5555555355>5
16,2,,172155-03120, ,"LABEL, B03",1,,,,,,,555555555>
17,2,,172131-03180, ,"LABEL, KEY SWITCH",1,,,,.555553555535
18,2,,172155-03200, ,""LABEL, OPERATION",1,,,,.555355535535553
19,2,,172155-03210, ,""LABEL, BOOM",1,,,,555535553555553
20,2,,172155-03220, ,"LABEL, BOOM R™,1,,,,:555355535555
21,2,,172155-03230, ,"LABEL, YANMAR 280",1,,,.:5553555535524
22,2,,172155-03240, ,"LABEL, BO3 R™,1,,.,:555535235533>»
23,2,,172155-03250, ,"LABEL, STRIPE (-1)",1,,,555555535522335
24,2,,172155-03280, ,"LABEL, STRIPE (R1)",1,,.:55555535552335
25,2,,172141-03350, ,""LABEL, QUICK(C)",1,,,,,,Z,,,M01478,,,,,,,,
26,2,,160690-07060, ,"LABEL, CAUTION",1,,,.,,555553552535
27,2,,172155-03260, ,""LABEL, STRIPE (L2)",1,,,5555553535235575
28,2,,172155-03270, ,"LABEL, STRIPE (-3)",1,,.55555553522335
29,2,,172155-03290, ,"LABEL, STRIPE (R2)",1,,,:5555553522335
30,2,,172155-03300, ,""LABEL, STRIPE (R3)",1,,.:5555553352555>5

2,1
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



| sEHR(EL 7503, b 1(7) .
Fig. £ LABEL(EXPORT FRANCE. GERMAN) bT2155-03150

10
13

OrES:Y
VIEWED FROM(A)

WEAEN.ITHIUE
MACHINE SERIAL NO.
IS STAMPED INTO |
THIS LOCAT ION

12 &

18
25
Ny
i

4

o0k PEBANO. FT 3
MACHINE SERIAL NO. &
ENGINE SERTAL NO. |
|S STAMPED INTD

THIS LOCATICN

803



,» (72155-03160, ,"'LABEL SET(ENGLAND)"',1,,,,555 5555555535
,»,172141-03450, ,""LABEL, RESERVER(C)",1,,,,5555535555355>5
,»,172155-03720, ,"LABEL, SPECIFICATION",1,,,,,555535555555>5
,»,172155-03730, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,,55555555>

,,172155-03740, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,,55555555>
2,,172155-03750, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,5555555555>
8,2,,172155-03760, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,.55555555>
9,2,,172155-03770, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,.55555555>
10,2,,172155-03780, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,,5:555555>
11,2,,172155-03790, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,,55555555>
12,2,,172155-03800, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,5555555555
13,2,,172155-03810, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,5555555555
14,2,,172155-03820, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,555555555>5
15,2,,172155-03830, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,5555555555>
16,2,,172155-03120, ,"LABEL, B03",1,,,,,,,555555555>
17,2,,172131-03180, ,"LABEL, KEY SWITCH",1,,,,.555553555535
18,2,,172155-03200, ,""LABEL, OPERATION",1,,,,.555355535535553
19,2,,172155-03210, ,""LABEL, BOOM",1,,,,555535553555553
20,2,,172155-03220, ,"LABEL, BOOM R™,1,,,,:555355535555
21,2,,172155-03230, ,"LABEL, YANMAR 280",1,,,.:5553555535524
22,2,,172155-03240, ,"LABEL, BO3 R™,1,,.,:555535235533>»
23,2,,172155-03250, ,"LABEL, STRIPE (-1)",1,,,555555535522335
24,2,,172155-03280, ,"LABEL, STRIPE (R1)",1,,.:55555535552335
25,2,,172141-03350, ,""LABEL, QUICK(C)",1,,,,,,Z,,,M01478,,,,,,,,
26,2,,160690-07060, ,"LABEL, CAUTION",1,,,.,,555553552535
27,2,,172155-03260, ,""LABEL, STRIPE (L2)",1,,,5555553535235575
28,2,,172155-03270, ,"LABEL, STRIPE (-3)",1,,.55555553522335
29,2,,172155-03290, ,"LABEL, STRIPE (R2)",1,,,:5555553522335
30,2,,172155-03300, ,""LABEL, STRIPE (R3)",1,,.:5555553352555>5

2,1
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



: ﬁgﬂi(mﬂj %E‘E’ SPEC. CODE
Fig. O LABEL(EXPORT ENGLISH) SAT R

TOUNTRY ]J PJE PIE X
APPLI-
cation | ! [ 2 3J2

OEND. TR R
| MACHINE SERIAL NO.

- |S STAMPED INTO
THIS LOCATION

|

B Ok P BAND . 3T %0} {5 IR
MACHINE SERIAL NO. &
ENGINE SERIAL NO.

1S STAMPED INTO

| THIS LOCATION

BC3



,,172155-11110, ,CONNECTOR,1,1,1,,,,555355535555>»
»»,172155-11120, ,ELBOW,1,1,1,,,,,,,5555555>

»»,172155-11130, ,HOSE,1,1,1,,,,.,555555555

»»23000-016000, ,"CLAMP 16",2,2,2,,,,,,:.5555555
,»,23491-140002, ,"PLUG 14™,1,1,1,,,,,,,55555555
,,24311-000160, ,"0-RING 1A P-16.0",1,1,1,,,,.,5553555555
1,,172155-13100, ,"PLATE (L)",1,1,1,,,,,,,.55:5555
8,1,,172155-13110, ,"PLATE (R)",1,1,1,,,,,525553325>5
9,1,,172155-13121, ,""RUBBER A,VIBRAT"NPRF",2,2,2,,,,555532335535
10,1,,172155-13131, ,""RUBBER B,BUFFER",2,2,2,,,,,,535555355>5
11,1, ,22137-080000, ,""WASHER 8, POLISHED",4,4,4,,,,.553553533>5
12,1,,22217-080000, ,""SPRING WASHER 8',4,4,4,,,,,553555535>5
13,1,,22217-100000, ,""SPRING WASHER 10',8,8,8,,,,,5555535555>»
14,1,,26116-080402, ,""BOLT M 8X 40 PLATED",4,4,4,,,.,:.53255555>5
15,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,5

16,1, ,26716-100002, ,""NUT M10",8,8,8,,,555553555535

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7



T TO9V & U UREF SPEC. CODE

Fig. © ENGINE MOUNT & ENGINE ACCESSORY bT218s-11100
©) 15
@12
® x

P
k{;’ T3
\L\I:f':} ENGI NE

BO3



1,1,,172155-11400, ,PIPE,1,1,1,,,,,,,55555555

2,1,,160220-13580, ,CLAMP,1,1,1,,,,,,,5555555>5

3,1,,172155-65780, ,"'DUCT, INSULATOR"™,1,1,1,,,,,55535525535
3-1,1,,172155-65781, ,"'DUCT, HEAT
INSULATOR",1,1,1,,,,F,1,,M00521, ,M00521, ,M00521, , ,,
5,2,,172155-65760, ,""HEAT INSULATOR",1,1,1,,,,.,5553555554
5-1,2,,172155-65761, ,""HEAT INSULATOR",1,1,1,,,,S,,,M00521,,M00521, ,mM00521,,,,
6,1,,172155-65660, ,""CUSHION A",2,2,2,,,,5535553553523

6-1,1,,172155-61350, ,""CUSHION A"™,3,3,3,,,,S,,,M00521, ,M00521, ,M00521, , ,,
7,1,,172155-65670, ,""CUSHION B",3,3,3,,,,.5555555535

7-1,1,,172155-61360, ,"CUSHION B',1,1,1,,,,S,,,M00521, ,M00521, ,M00521, ,,,
8,1,,22217-060000, ,"SPRING WASHER 6',4,4,4,,,,,5535535535>5
9,1,,26116-060162, ,""BOLT M 6X 16 PLATED",4,4,4,,,,:53555353525
10,1,,22137-060000, ,""WASHER 6, POLISHED",4,4,4,,,.,..5:55555>5
11,1,,172155-65730, ,"" INSULATOR G",1,1,1,,,,,555555955>5
11-1,1,,172155-65731, , INSULATOR,1,1,1,,,,N,, ,M00513, ,M00513, ,M00513,,,,
12,1,,172155-65740, ," INSULATOR H",1,1,1,,,,,,555555555



75 & AT B SPEC. CODE
Fig. J MUFFLER & DUCT D3 120 gnags

[=§]
PREVIOUS SRR

N

A
A

—— 51—
3-1

P
k\\
)k
I, 1—
L1
1Y
%
¢ 7
/
5
b
Y
7
E N . . - -———-"'-
Jl T
1 f"’
i N ","r
A y
'|.
LY
-r.‘.li"

&
o
g .

- L 61 s T
11-1 \ VA .

. REFER TC Fig. 16 \ |
— .' /

B b
PREY ! OUS

B03



772155-14100, ,"TANK ASSY, FUEL",1,1,1,,,.,,.5535555535

,,772155-14101, ,"TANK ASSY, FUEL",1,1,1,,,,S,,,M00532,,M00532, ,M00532, ,,,
,172155-14160, ,""GAUGE, FUEL",1,1,1,,,,,555555555>5

,2,,172137-14281, ,"GAUGE, FUEL OIL",1,1,1,,,,N,,,M01478,,M01478,,M01478, ,,,
,2,,172137-14282, ,"HOSE, FUEL GAUGE',1,1,1,,,,N,,,M01478,,M01478,,M01478,,,,
,,172141-14260, ,FLOAT,1,1,1,,,,Z,,,M01478, ,M01478, ,M01478, ,,,

-1,1

1,,160710-55041,,"CAP, FUEL TANK",1,1,1,,,,,1,,,.555555

,2,,160393-55050, ,""GASKET, TANK CAP",1,1,1,,,,,55355535535>5

»2,,160610-55100, ,STRAINER,1,1,1,,,,,,,.5555555

8,2,,23010-014000, ,"CLAMP 14",2,2,2,,,,,,,,,:5555>

9,2,,23491-140002, ,"PLUG 14",2,2,2,,,,,,,,5555555

10,2,,24311-000160, ,""0O-RING 1A P-16.0",2,2,2,,,,5553555533>»
11,1,,22137-100000, ,""WASHER 10,POLISHED",3,3,3,,,5555355535555>»
12,1,,26013-100252, ,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",3,3,3,,,,55555555595
13,1,,172155-14610, ,""HOSE, FUEL 60",1,1,1,,,,,555555955>

14,1, ,172155-14620, ,""HOSE, FUEL 170",1,1,1,,,,.,5553555554

15,1,,172155-14630, ,""HOSE, FUEL 220",1,1,1,,,,Z,,,M00532, ,M00532, ,M00532,,,,
16,1, ,106990-44660, ,""BAND, HOSE',6,6,6,,,555535555555>»
16-1,1,,106990-44660, ,""BAND, HOSE",10,10,10,,,,K,,,M00532, ,M00532, ,M00532, ,,,
17,1,,124190-55500, ,""FUEL FILTER",1,1,1,,,,,,55555955>5

18,1,,172122-79940, ,CLAMP,1,1,1,,,,,5555555555

18-1,1,,172122-79920, ,CLAMP,1,1,1,,,,R,, ,M00503, ,M00503, ,M00503, ,,,
19,1,,172137-14291, ,PLATE,1,1,1,,,,W,,,M01478, ,M01478, ,M01478, ,,,
20,1,,172155-14650, ,"JOINT, BYPASS',1,1,1,,,,W,,,M00532, ,M00532, ,M00532, ,,,
21,1,,172155-14700, ,"HOSE, FUEL 120',1,1,1,,,,W,,,MO0532,,M00532,,M00532,,,,
21-1,1,,172155-14701, ,""HOSE L=95, FUEL",1,1,1,,,,.F,2,,M00587,,M00587,,M00587,,,,
22,1,,172155-14720, ,""HOSE, FUEL',1,1,1,,,,W,,,M00532,,M00532, ,M00532, ,,,
23,1,,172122-79920, ,CLAVWP,1,1,1,,,,W,, ,M00532, ,M00532, ,M00532, ,,,
23-1,1,,172122-79940, ,CLAMP,1,1,1,,,,R,, ,M00544, ,M00544, ,M00544, , ,,
24,1,,172155-14710, ,"HOSE, FUEL 100',1,1,1,,,,W,,,MO0532,,M00532,,M00532,,,,
24-1,1,,172155-14701, ,""HOSE L=95, FUEL",1,1,1,,,,F,2,,M00587,,M00587,,M00587,,,,

1,1
1-1
3,2
3-1
3-2
4,2
5-1
6,2
7



D7Z2155-14100

6 WREL 7 0 & RESNA T SPEC. CODE
Fig.

FUEL TANK & FUEL LINE D7Z155- 14600
W 16
]6 PREV I0OUS 15

.-r"

Z% 97]24 | QL REFER TO Fig. 8
@/ / @ ( ?

16 :
\E 22
GF @@/ REFER TO Fig.8 ’

@‘7*

|5 HZ
PREVI0US

BO3



1,1,,172155-16100, ,"BATTERY 12N5-3B",1,1,1,,,.,.,5553555554
2,1,,172155-16110, ,"CORD,BATTERY GND.",1,1,1,,,,,,555555553
2A,2,,172155-16520, ,"CAP, BATTERY",1,1,1,,,,W,,,M00922,,M00992, ,M00922,,,,
3,1,,172155-16120, ,"'PLATE, RUBBER",1,1,1,,,,.,5555555555
4,1,,22137-050000, ,"WASHER 5, POLISHED",1,1,1,,,,,,55555555>
5,1,,22217-050000, ,"SPRING WASHER 5",1,1,1,,,,.55355535555>
6,1,,26716-050002, ,"NUT M 5",1,1,1,,,,,,,55555555
7,1,,172155-16300, ,"CLAMP, BATTERY",1,1,1,,,,,,555555555
8,1,,172155-16310, ,""ROD, CLAMP™,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,:.555>
9,1,,26657-060002, ,""CAP NUT M 6",2,2,2,,,,55535555355>5
9-1,1,,129150-59580, ,CAP,2,2,2,,,,N,,,M0O0884, ,M00884, ,M00884, ,,,
10,1, ,26716-060002, ,"NUT M 6,4,4.,4,,,,,,,,,.55555



- SPEC. CODE
N oy7) D72155-16100

Fig. BATTERY D72155-16300
B O—o |
PREVI0US © 10
? & &

\ |10 G 7
] )

BOJ



1,1,,172156-16100, ,""CABLE, EARTH",1,1,1,,,,.,5553555554
2,1,,172155-16500, ,""HARNESS A",1,1,1,,,,,55553553525
2-1,1,,172155-16501, ,""HARNESS A',1,1,1,,,,N,,,M01478,,M01478, ,M01478, ,,,
3,1,,172155-16510, ,""HARNESS (B), WIRE",1,1,1,,,,,,55555555>5
3A,2,,172155-16530, ,"CAP, BATTERY",1,1,1,,,,W,,,M00888,,M00888, ,M00888,,,,
3B,2,,29411-050000, ,""FUSE (

5A) ,CARTRIDCGE",2,2,2,,,,W,,,M00888, ,M00888, ,M00888, , , ,
4,1,,933113-15900, ,""COVER, SWITCH TERMI.",1,1,1,,,,,.5535555535
5,1,,172122-79920, ,CLAMP,4,4.,4, . ,,,,,,,5,555>

5-1,1,,172122-79940, ,CLAMP,4,4.,4,,,,R,,,M00501, ,M00501, ,M00501,, ,,
6,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",2,2,2,,,,,5553525535
7,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8'",1,1,1,,,,,5535555555>»
8,1,,26116-080122,,"BOLT M 8X 12 PLATED",1,1,1,,,,55555555555
9,1,,194440-51620, ,"CLAMP, WIRE HARNESS",1,1,1,,,,.,55555555>5
10,1,,172156-17140, ,""METER, HOUR",1,1,1,,,,,,55555555>
11,1,,124190-52111, ,"PUMP, FUEL FEED™,1,1,1,,,,,.5535555535
12,1,,194180-52110, ,""SWITCH, STARTING,1,1,1,,,,,555555555>»
14,2,,194155-52160, ,KEY,1,1,1,,,,,,,55555555

15,1,,194151-57100, ,HORN,1,1,1,,,,,,:.55555 55

16,1,,114253-77520, ,REGULATOR,1,1,1,,,,,.55555955>5

17,1, ,22137-030000, ,"WASHER 3",2,2,2,,,.553523533523

18,1, ,22137-060000, ,""WASHER 6, POLISHED",4,4,4,,,,,5535535535>5
19,1, ,22217-030000, ,""SPRING WASHER 3',2,2,2,,,,.5535535533>5
20,1,,22217-060000, ,"SPRING WASHER 6",6,6,6,,,,,55553555535
21,1,,26023-030162, ,"SCREW M 3X 16",2,2,2,,,.,5555552355>5
22,1,,26116-060162, ,"'BOLT M 6X 16 PLATED",2,2.,2,.,,..2553523553
23,1,,26116-060202, ,""BOLT M 6X 20",4,4,4,,,,.553523533>»
24,1,,26716-030002, ,"NUT M3",2,2,2,,,,,,,,,55555
25,1,,172155-12130, ,"LEVER ASSY,
THROTTLE",1,1,1,,,,W,,,M01173, ,M01173, ,M01173,,,,
25A,2,,172155-12100, ,"LEVER, THROTTLE",1,1,1,..,...255355554
26,2,,172155-12110, ,"WIRE, ACCELERATOR™,1,1,1,,,,,55535555535
27,1,,172155-12120, ,"WIRE, CHOKE",1,1,1,,,.,.555535555
28,1,,933168-55770, ,"BAND 146',1,1,1,,,,W,,,M00587,,M00587,,M00587,,,,



SPEC, CODE

7l & EEm 07715512100
Fig. O ACCELERATOR & ELECTRIC PART broiaa- 17100

BO3



,»,172155-29100, ,""SPROCKET 10",2,2,2,,,,55555355554
,»,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25',12,12,12,,,,55535555355 5
,»,172155-29400, ,"'SHAFT, SPROCKET",2,2,2,,,,55535535533>»
,»,172155-29450, ,""CASE, BERING",2,2,2,,,,,,535555255>5
»»,172110-34030, ,COLLAR,2,2,2,,,,,,,5555555>

»»,172110-34040, ,"SEAL, DUST",2,2,2,,,,,,,5555555>
1,,22242-000350, ,"CIRCLIP 35",2,2,2,,,555595959355
8,1,,22252-000620, ,""CIRCLIP 62(H)",2,2,2,,,535553522335
9,1,,24102-060074, ,""BALL BEARING",4,4.4,,,,,.:55535555
10,1,,172155-37100, ,IDLER,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,55555>

11,1, ,772155-37100, ,"IDLER ASSY",2,2,2,,,,2553553533>»
11-1,1,,172156-99490, ,"IDLER KIT, FRONT",2,2,2,,,,N,,,""FROM 1ST",,"FROM
isTt,,"FROM 1ST",,,,

12,2,,172155-37110, ,""SHAFT, IDLER",2,2,2,,,,,55535555535
13,2,,172137-37360, ,SEAL,4,4,4,, ,,.,,:55555555

14,2, ,22242-000250, ,"CIRCLIP 258",4,4,4,,,,,,:55353553
15,2,,22252-000470, ,"CIRCLIP  47",4,4,4,,,,,,553533523

16,2, ,24101-060054, ,"BALL BEARING",4,4,4,,,,,,553552553
17,2,,26013-120252, ,""BOLT M12X 25",4,4.,4,,,,,,:555335254
18,2,,933152-03700, ,"WASHER, SIDE CLUTCH",4,4,4,,,.:553555355>5
19,1, ,172155-37150, ,""SLIEDER ASSY",2,2.,2,,,:525535335533
20,1,,772156-37300, ,""ROLLER ASSY, TRACK",2,2,2,,,,553555353524
22,2,,172155-37310, ,""SHAFT, ROLLER",2,2,2,,,,553555353523
23,2,,172137-37360, ,SEAL,4,4,4,,,,.,,:5555555
24,2,,22242-000250, ,"CIRCLIP 25S5",4,4.4,,,,,.355332224
25,2,,22252-000470, ,"CIRCLIP  47",4,4,4,,.,.523523533>»
26,2,,24101-060054, ,""BALL BEARING,4,4,4,,,,,553555533>»
27,1,,26013-120252, ,""BOLT M12X 25",4,4,4,,,,,553523533>»
28,1,,933152-03700, ,"WASHER, SIDE CLUTCH",4,4.4,,,...:555335255
29,1,,172155-37700, ,"BOLT ASSY,AJUST",2,2,2,,,.,53555232223
30,1,,172155-37750, ,""COVER, ADJUST",2,2,2,,,.553553533524
31,1,,22137-080000, ,""WASHER 8, POLISHED",4,4,4,,,,,53:55353554
32,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",4,4.4,,,,.,.555355235
33,1,,26116-080202, ,"BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED",4,4.4,,...:3555335224
34,1,,172155-38600, ,""CRAWLER, RUBBER",2,2,2,,,,,53555535554

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7



B03

Fig.

TAFRZ, b2y 020—7 & 20—
IDLER, TRACKROLLER & CRAWLER

SPEC. CODE
D72155-29100
DIZ2155-29400
D72155-37100
DIZ2155-37300
LTZ2155-37700
D72155-38600




1,1,,172141-41150, ,"LINK(L), LEVER",1,1,1,,,,,55555555135
2,1,,172141-41160, ,J0INT,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,55555 5

3,1,,172141-41380, ,NUT,1,1,1,,,,,.5.555555>

3-1,1,,26756-080002, ,"'LOCK NUT M 8
PLATED",1,1,1,,,,S,,,M01478, ,M01478, ,M01478, ,,,

4,1,,172155-45100, ,LEVER(L),1,1,1,,,..5555253555
4-1,1,,172155-45101, ,"LEVER L",1,1,1,,,,F,1,,M00521, ,M00521, ,mM00521, ,,,
5,1,,172155-45110, ,LEVER(R) ,1,1,1,,,,,555255553
5-1,1,,172155-45111, ,"LEVER R",1,1,1,,,,F,1,,M00521, ,M00521, ,M00521, , ,,
6,1,,172312-46301, ,KNOB(A),1,1,1,,,,,.555352555

7,1,,172312-46321, ,KNOB(B),1,1,1,,,,,:555552535
8,1,,22351-030010,,"SPRING PIN 3X10",1,1,1,,,,,55535525535
9,1,,24311-000140, ,"0-RING 1A P-14.0",1,1,1,,,,55535555535>»
10,1,,26063-080201, ,""BOLT M 8X 20",1,1,1,,,,,5555535555
10-1,1,,26979-080162, ,'"SCREW M 8X16',1,1,1,,,,S,,,M01478,,M01478, ,M01478, ,,,
11,1, ,26757-100002, ,"LOCK NUT 10",2,2,2,,,,553555353553
12,1,,933168-55770, ,""BAND 146',3,3,3,,,,555355535535>»

13,1,,194200-37780, ,""LS-NUT 8",4,4,4,,,,,5535535535>»
13-1,1,,26716-080002, ,""NUT M 8",4,4.4,,,,S,,,M00595, ,M00595, ,M00595, ,,,
14,1,,172734-41300, ,"'BALL, LINK 8L",4,4.4,,,,.,:5553522235
14-1,1,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8",4,4.,4,,,,S,,,M00595, ,M00595, ,M00595, ,,,
15,1,,172131-46200, ,"'ROD (8X105",4,4,4,,,,55535223355
15-1,1,,172156-45820, ,''ROD M8X105",4,4.,4,,,,S,,,M00595, ,M00595, ,M00595, , ,,
16,1,,172122-47250, ,""BALL 8, LINK",4,4.4,,,.,.,:55535554
17,1,,22217-080000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 8",4,4.4,,,,,.3:55232524
18,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",4,4.,4,,,,,,,,,,5,55>
19,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",4,4.,4,,,,,,,,,,5555>



*iﬁﬁ%ﬁ“’ﬁ%) SPEC. CODE
Fig. 1 CONTROL EQUIP. (OPERATION) D17155-42500

| 10
9

A% - -
PREVI0US FRE‘JII[}USI I
14
19
R 13 17
LEFT SCREW £ % &
E U
Hx Z 13-
RIGHT SCREW 18
i 15-1
__ 18
16

J2 k0= NT
CONTROL VALVE

BO3



,,172155-45130, ,"LEVER, TRACK",1,1,1,,,,,55535555535
,»,172155-45150, ,""LEVER W/BUSH, BLADE™,1,1,1,,,,555355553555>5
,,172141-41360, ,""BUSH 1415",2,2,2,,,,,,,,5555555
,»,172155-45190, ,""LEVER W/BUSH, BLADE"™,1,1,1,,,,,.555555545
»»,172156-45200, ,"KNOB, TRACK™,1,1,1,,,,,,,55555555

1, ,1E8060-64750,,"GRIP 13,CHANGE LEVER",1,1,1,,,.,,.5535555555
8,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8'",1,1,1,,,,,5535555555>»
9,1,,24311-000210,,"0-RING 1A P-21.0",2,2,2,,,,55535535533>»
10,1,,26013-100202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",1,1,1,,,,,5555555545
11,1,,26116-080202, ,"'BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED",1,1,1,,,.,,555555955>5
12,1, ,26577-060142, ,""SCREW M 6X 14",1,1,1,,,,.55355535535>»

13,1, ,1A1040-43900, ,""SPRING WASHER",1,1,1,,,,.,5535555535>5

14,1, ,172155-45260, ,"PIN, BLADE",1,1,1,,,,,5535555555>»
15,1,,172155-45270, ,"LINK W/BUSH, TRACK",1,1,1,,,,,5553555555>5
16,2,,172141-41360, ,"'BUSH 1415",4,4.,4,,,,,:55552223»
18,1,,172155-45320, ,"LINK W/BUSH, TRACK L",1,1,1,,,,55555555535
19,2,,172141-41360, ,""BUSH 1415",2,2,2,,,,,5355353523
21,1,,172155-45360, ,"LINK W/BUSH, TRACK R",1,1,1,,,,,5555552335
22,2,,172141-41360, ,"BUSH 1415",2,2,2,,,,:553555555>»
24,1,,172155-45380, ,"LINK W/BUSH, BLADE"™,1,1,1,,,,,5555555595
25,1,,172155-45400, ,"PIN 14X240",1,1,1,,.,.553525533>»
26,1,,22351-040025, ,"PIN 4X25,SPRING",1,1,1,,,,,5535555535>»
27,1,,22417-400320, ,"COTTER PIN 4.0X32",1,1,1,,,,,55535525535
28,1,,24311-000210, ,"0-RING 1A P-21.0",8,8.8,.,,.355535553
29,1,,172156-45810, ,"'ROD, END(PH6",4,4,4,,,,555553533525
29-1,1,,172156-45811, ,""ROD, END(PH6",4,4,4,,,,N,,,M01359, ,M01359, ,M01359,,,,
30,1,,172131-45900, ,"LINK A, SPOOL",3,3,3,,,.55555353553
31,1,,172122-46570, ,""ROD-END 8',2,2,2,,,,.5535535533>»
31-1,1,,172122-46571, ,""ROD-END  8",2,2,2,,,,N,,,MO01359, ,M01359, ,M01359, ,,,
32,1,,1C6281-52310, ,"PIN 6,COME-OFF SNAP",3,3.,3,,..,5555535554
33,1,,1C6281-52320, ,""PIN 8,COME-OFF SNAP™",3,3.3,..,:55553225535
34,1,,26013-060202, ,""BOLT M 6X 20",4,4,4,,,,.553523533>5
35,1,,26013-080302, ,"BOLT M 8X 30",2,2,2,,,,53555532533

36,1, ,26226-060252, ,STUD,2,2,2,,,,,,,55555555
37,1,,26226-080402, ,"STUD M 8X40",1,1,1,,,,,5355535524

38,1, ,26716-060002, ,"NUT M 6,4,4.,4,,,,,,,,,,.5.5
39,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",1,1,1,,,,,,55555555>

40,1, ,933110-54100, ,"PIN 4.75X14",3,3,3,,,,5555532233
41,1,,933171-21700, ,"PIN (B), SPOOL LINK"™,3,3,3,,,.55555553535
42,1, ,26116-100354, ,""BOLT M10X 35 PLATED",1,1,1,,,,.:555555935
43,1, ,26716-100002, ,"NUT M10",1,1,1,,,,5555555592>

44,1, ,1E8060-97210, ,""MARK "Y', LEVER
GRIP",1,1,1,,,,W,,,MO0501, ,M00501, ,M00501,,,,

1,1
2,1
3,2
5,1
6,1
7



11 BesgGErT ) o17155-45101
Fig. CONTROL EQUIP. (DRIVE, BLADE) D17155-45600

2y RO —WIST ’
2438 CONTROL VALVE g I Can Y /
38 " iy t
34 I 3! /
29 @Gﬂjﬂ J ,
| /28 21 ..
S P 129
_ @T@ d@
g 29 -
/' 41 N r
28 @ S—F9 30— 18]
b o
—16 @
157 = 16 %
16— 0—28 ‘
o0
& 113 40
7 ) — 8
&

B(3



,», 1 72155-45690, ,""STAND ASSY, VALVE",1,1,1,,,.,,.553525535
,,172141-41360, ,"BUSH 1415",4,4,4,,,,,.553525535
,,172141-42750, ,"'BOLT, STOPPER",8,8,8,,,,555553555555
,,172155-45700, ,"LEVER, LOCK",1,1,1,,,,.555555255>
»»,172155-45730, ,"PIN, LOCK™,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,555555
1,,172155-45760, ,"LINK,LOCK",1,1,1,,,,,,,55555555
8,1,,172155-45790, ,SPACER,2,2,2,,,,,,,,5555555
9,1,,172131-45880, ,"PIPE, LOCK",2,2,2,,,,535553535535
10,1,,172116-46630, ,"'"KNOB, LOCK LEVER",1,1,1,,,.,,.555535555
11,1,,1C6281-52320, ,"PIN 8,COME-OFF SNAP",2,2,2,,,.55535555355>5
12,1, ,22137-120000, ,""WASHER 12,POLISHED",1,1,1,,,,5555555555>»
13,1, ,22487-080160, ,"PIN 8X 16",2,2,2,,,,5553553533>»
14,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",8,8,8,,,,,,,55555555
15,1,,26756-120002, ,"LOCK NUT M12 PLATED",2,2,2,,,.,:5535555355>5
16,1,,933170-01490, ,"'SPRING 12",2,2,2,,,,.35555522335
17,1,,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",5,5,5,,,555555555535

1,1
2,2
4,1
5,1
6,1
7



o

woo

o3 LD

& LI LY

O~

DD

€A LY

L) v

C O O

P 7,

(cy B8=
_—
-
T
o
ot
_—
a——d
O

~
% oe
L Lol
LN O
Pan WY & T
— -
e
oz )
S
= o
“._..lr ——
2 m
r

wr L
Bl
#ﬂﬂw
%3
ﬁc

Fig. 1 2

BO3



1,1,,172155-50100, ,"FRAME, LOWER™,1,1,1,,,,5,5553555555

2,1,,172155-54100, ,"FRAME, TURNING",1,1,,,,,5555555555>»
2-1,1,,172155-54101, ,"FRAME ASSY, TURNING',1,1,1,,,,N,,,M00595, ,M00595,,,,,,
3,2,,172155-54220, ,"'BUSH 25-33",2,2,2,,,,:553555555>5

4,1,,172155-54500, ,HOOK,2,2,2,,,,,,55555555>

5,1,,24761-020000, ,""NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",1,1,1,,,,,35555555235
6,1,,24761-060000, ,"NIPPLE MT6X1, GREASE"™,1,1,1,,,,,55535555535
7,1,,26013-100302, ,"BOLT M10X 30",4,4,4,,,,555535335235
7-1,1,,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER
Mi10x25",4,4,4,,,,S,,,M00505, ,M00505, ,M00505, , ,,

8,1,,172155-54510, ,"PLATE 44X144Xe¢",2,2,2,,,,Z,,,M00505, ,M00505, ,M00505,,,,



SPEC, CODE
D72155-50100
D72155-54100

18 72
PREV 1 0US

" 2 fHAE

7

CONSTRUCT ION OF BUSH |

B03



,»,172155-57600, ,"BEARING, TURNING",1,1,1,,,,,,5553555554
,,172155-57610, ,"BOLT M10X45",12,12,12,,,,,,5535255135
,,172155-57620, ,""BOLT M10X20",12,12,12,,,,,,553555535
,»,22217-100000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 10',12,12,12,,,,,,,5555555>»
,,22312-100160, ,""PARALLEL PIN 10X16",4,4.,4,,,,.3555552235
»»,194200-37810, ,"PIN 8X20.5",2,2,2,,,,,,,5555555>

1,,172155-58800, ,"LEVER, TURNING",1,1,1,,,,,,555555555
8,1,,172155-58810, ,"PIN, TURNING",1,1,1,,,,,.,555555535
9,1,,172155-58820, ,"LINK, TURNING A",2,2,2,,,,..53555355>5
10,1,,172155-58830, ,"LINK, TURNING B",1,1,1,,,,,,55555355>
11,1,,172155-58840, ,""CABLE, TURNING",1,1,1,,,,,,555555554
11-1,1,,172155-58841, ,""CABLE, TURNING",1,1,,,,,N,,,M00746,,M00746, ,M00746, ,,,
11-2,1,,172155-58842, ,""CABLE, TURNING',1,1,1,,,,N,,,MO0760,,M00760, ,M00760,,,,
12,1,,22137-080000, ,""WASHER 8, POLISHED",2,2,2,,,,.5535555255>5
13,1,,22137-100000, ,""WASHER 10,POLISHED",1,1,1,,,,55535555955>5

14,1, ,22351-040032, ,""SPRING PIN 4X32",1,1,1,,,,,5553525535

15,1, ,22417-200120, ,""COTTER PIN 2.0X12",3,3,3,,,5555535235535

16,1, ,22487-100160, ,"PIN 10X 16",1,1,1,,,,55535555555>»
17,1,,172122-79930, ,CLAMP,1,1,1,,,,,,55555555>

17-1,1,,172122-79940, ,CLAVWP,1,1,1,,,,R,, ,M00544, ,M00544, ,M00544,, ,,
18,1, ,933168-55770, ,""BAND 146'',1,1,1,,,,W,,,MO0503, ,M00503, ,M00503, ,,,

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7



BEEIEEE (A 7Y29° & 049)
TURNING DRIVING EQUIPMENT (BEARING & LOCK)

SPEC. CODE
D72155-b7600
D72155-58800

Fig. |

BO3



,172155-61100, ,COVER,1,1,1,,,,,5555555555
1,,172155-61101,,COVER,1,1,1,,,,S,,,M01037, ,M01037, ,M01037, ,,,
,172155-61190, ,HANDLE,1,1,1,,,,Z,, ,M01037, ,M01037, ,M01037, , ,,
,172155-61200, ,""COVER, REAR",1,1,1,,,,.55553555535

,172155-61270, ,COVER,1,1,1,,,,,,,55555555

,172155-61280, ,""CUSHION RUBBER",1,1,1,,,,5,5553555555

,172155-61290, ,"PLATE,RUBBER" ,1,1,1,,,,,,555555555
,172155-61300, ," INSULATOR A",1,1,1,,,,,5535555535>5
8,1,,172132-65800,,,1,1,1,,,,,M,,,,,.,,,,

8-1,1,,172312-65800, ,PLATE(C),1,1,1,,..55:5555355>5

9,1,,172137-69850, ,SCREW,4,4,4, ,,,,,,,5555555

10,1, ,22217-080000, ,""SPRING WASHER 8',2,2,2,,,,.,55355535535>5
11,1,,26013-080162, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M8X16",2,2,2,,,,55535555355>5
12,1,,26013-080252, ,""BOLT M 8X 25",2,2,2,,,,,53555335254
13,1,,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",7,7,7,,55535552523333

14,1, ,26116-080162, ,"BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED",2,2,2,,,,55555353554
15,1,,172141-41310, ,GROMMET ,1,1,1,,,,55535555555»

16,1, ,172730-62210, ,""RUBBER BOOT, LEVER",2,2,2,,,,.,55355535535>5
17A,1,,172155-65261, ,""BONNET ASSY (GREEN)",1,,,.,:555553555555
17A-1,1,,172155-65262, ,""BONNET ASSY (GREEN)",1,,,,,,S,,,M00646,,,,,,,,
17B,1,,172155-65101, ,""BONNET ASSY (PINK)",,1,,,555555355235575
17C,1,,172155-65501, ,""BONNET ASSY(YELLOW)",,,1,,,.W,,,,,,,M00646,,,,
18A,1,,172155-65300, ,"BOX,SWITCH (GREEN)",1,,,,55555535552335
18B,1,,172155-65180, ,""BOX, SWITCH (PINK)",,1,,,..55553555555>5
18C,1,,172155-65540, ,"BOX, SWITCH (YELLOW)",,.,1l,,5355555233355
19,1,,172155-65190, ,""SEAL, BONNET",1,1,1,,,.,.553552553
20,1,,172155-65210, ,"SEAL, SWITCH BOX",1,1,,,,,55535555555>5
20-1,1,,172155-65211, ,""SEAL, SWITCH BOX",1,1,1,,,,S,,,""FROM 1ST",,"FROM
isTt",,"FROM 1ST",,,,

21,1,,172155-65221, ,HINGE,1,1,1,,,,,,,,555555>

22,1,,172155-65251, ,"PIN 12X80",1,1,1,,,.,555352553
23A,1,,172155-65381, ,""COVER,BONNET (GREEN)",1,,,.,55555555355525
23B,1,,172155-65371, ,""COVER,BONNET (PINK)",.,1,,,,.553555555595
23C,1,,172155-65550, ,""COVER,BONNET(YELLOW)™, ,,1,,,,.5555555595
25,2,,172155-65200, ,'""CUSHION, BONNET',1,1,1,,,,W,,,"FROM 1ST',,"FROM 1ST'",,"'FROM
1sT",,,,

26,2,,172155-65361, ,PAD,1,1,1,,,,,5555555555

27,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",3,3,3,.,,.:555555255>5
28,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",3,3.,3,..,.:5553555535
29,1,,26116-050122, ,"BOLT M 5X 12 PLATED",6,6,6,,,,,5555535554
30,1,,26116-080202, ,"BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED",3,3,3,,:5555555335553
30-1,1,,26116-080252, ,""BOLT M 8X 25
PLATED",3,3,3,,,,N,,,M00501, ,M00501, ,M00501,, ,,

31,1,,26023-030302, ,""SCREW 3X30",2,2,2,,,,5555555355>5

32,1, ,26716-030002, ,"NUT M3",4,4.,4,,,,,,,,,555555

33,1,,29321-164080, ,""GROMMET 16X4.0",2,2,2,,,.55535523555
34,1,,29321-254100, ,"GROMMET 25X4.0",1,1,1,,,,,55535525535
35,1,,933168-56000, ,"GROMMET 17X19",1,1,1,,,.,:555555255>»
36,1,,1A1040-66000, ,SPRING,1,1,1,,,,,5555555555

37,1,,172137-69850, ,SCREW,4,4.,4, ,,,,,,,,:5555>

38,1,,22217-050000, ,"SPRING WASHER 5",6,6,6,,,,555553555555
39,1,,172155-65460, ,SHIM,2,2,2, ,,,,,,,,,.555

40,1, ,22217-050000, ,"SPRING WASHER 5",2,2,2,,,.,.555555255>5

41,1, ,26557-050122, ,""SCREW M 5X 12",2,2,2,,,,,.52555355>»
42,1,,172112-69300, ,""GROMMET 22X2",1,1,1,,,,W,,,M01037, ,M01037, ,M01037,,,,
43,1, ,172124-05330, ,""CATCH, MAGNET',1,1,1,,,,W,,,M01037,,M01037,,M01037,,,,
44,1,,22217-030000, ,"SPRING WASHER 3",2,2,2,,,,W,,,M01037,,M01037, ,M01037,,,,
45,1, ,22857-300100, ,""SCREW 3X10,TAPPING",2,2,2,,,,W,,,M01037, ,M01037, ,M01037, ,,,

RPRRRRRRR

1
1
2
3
4
5
6
7



R 1TNo. 000Y ODK 2631-2

WEEHR - 1996, §
REVISED : SEP, 1890

1 5 f1IN— & KR/ Rw B
Fig. COVER & BONNET

YO0K2631-2

IEEWUS ‘I O 7 3] 19
i ﬁ‘! NN

B(3



,,172155-71100, ,""MOUNT A, PUMP",1,1,1,,,,,,5553555555
,,172155-71110, ,""MOUNT B, PUMP",1,1,1,,,,,,555555555
,,172155-71130, ,"PLATE, DUCT",1,1,1,,,,,5555555555
,,22351-050012, ,"PIN 5X12,SPRING",1,1,1,,,,,555555555>5
,»,26013-080202, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M8X20",4,4,4,,,,,3555553333
,»,26013-080202, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M8X20",2,2,2,,,.5355555533135
1,,172155-71200, ,"COUPLING (CF-A-2",1,1,1,,,,.55535522335
8,1,,172155-71210,,"JOINT, PUMP SHAFT",1,1,1,,,,,,555555553
9,1,,172155-71220, ,FLANGE,1,1,1,,,,,,55555555>
10,1,,22512-050240, ,""KEY 5X 24",1,1,1,,,,:555552355>5
11,1,,26013-080202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M8X20™,1,1,1,,,,55555555535
12,1, ,26450-080252, ,"BOLT M 8X 25",4,4,4,,,,,,55352523

13,1, ,933168-28480, ,""WASHER 20X9X3.2",1,1,1,,,,,55535555535
14,1,,172155-73100, ,""PUMP ASSY, HYD. OIL",1,1,1,,,,,1,,,,,.5,,5
15,2,,172156-73110, ,"'SEAL KIT",1,1,1,,,,,5555535554
20,2,,22522-030130, ,"WOODRUFF KEY 3X13",1,1,1,,,,,5553555535
21-1,2,,22252-000220, ,"CIRCLIP 22",1,1,1,,,,.,2,5,553553523
22,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",2,2,2,,,,553555353523
23,1,,26116-080202, ,"BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED",2,2,2,,,,,5355535254

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7



BO3

Flg. ‘I ‘E;

RS & KT b
HYD. O1L PUMP & PUMP MOUNT

SPEC, CODE
D7Z155-7T1100
D7Z155-11200
D7Z2155-73100

-

RISEND. 47 2 {7
MODEL NO. i$
STAMPED |NTO

THIS LOCATION




1A,1,,172155-72100, ,""CYLINDER,BOOM(GREEN)",1,,, 5555553535525
1B,1,,172155-72100-1, ,"CYLINDER,BOOM(PINK)", ,1,,,5555523323325
1C,1,,172155-72100-3, ,""CYLINDER,BOOM(YELLOW™, ,,1,,,45555555352555
2A,2,,772155-72150, ,"TUBE ,BOOM(GREEN) (76)"",1, ,,,555353555555323
2B,2,,772155-72150-1, ,""TUBE,BOOM(PINKY(77)", .1, , 23553322333 233
2C,2,,772155-72150-3, ,""TUBE ,BOOM(YELLOW:70)", , .1, 5555522332233
4,3,,172155-72410, ,""BUSH 20X28X30",1,1,1,,,,5555555555>»
5,2,,172156-72280, ,""HEAD 40 22 W/BUSH",1,1,1,,,,,5555552335
7,3,,172156-72300, ,""BUSH 22.4 20, ROD",1,1,1,,,,,55553555535
8,2,,172155-72300, ,"”"ROD, BOOM™",1,1,1,,,,,,,.555555>
9,2,,172156-72310, ,"PISTON 40 14 A1",1,1,1,,,,,.55352553
10,2,,172156-72320, ,"PISTON 40 14 A2",1,1,1,,,,,5553555535
11,2,,172156-72350, ,""COLLAR, CUSHION 27 A™,1,1,1,,,,,.5535555535
12,2,,172156-72360, ,"'RING, CUSHION 25",1,1,1,,,,,,555535555
13,2,,172156-72370, ,""COLLAR, CUSHION 27 B",1,1,1,,,,,5555532555
14,2,,172156-72400, ,"U-NUT M 14",1,1,1,,,,.553555555>»
15,2,,24761-040000, ,"NIPPLE B,GREASE™,1,1,1,,,,,55535555535
16,2, ,24761-060000, ,""NIPPLE MT6X1, GREASE™,1,1,1,,,,,.,5535555535
17,2,,172156-99340, ,"CYLINDER KIT, BOOM™,1,1,1,,,,W,, ,MXXX, ,MXXX, ,MXXX, , ,,
18,3,,172156-72030, ,"'SEAL SET, PISTON",1,1,1,,,,,.5555355554
22,3,,172156-72380, ,"RING, SPRING 37.5",1,1,1,,,.,.55352552
23,3,,172156-72010, ,""SEAL SET, HEAD",1,1,1,,,,,.5535525535



y 1 T Y
ig. BOOM CYL INDER D17 155- 12100

BO3



1A,1,,172155-72110, ," CYLINDER,ARM(GREEN)",1,,, 5555553535525 5
1B,1,,172155-72110-1, ,"CYLINDER,ARM (PINK)", ,1,,,5555523323323
1C,1,,172155-72110-3, ,""CYLINDER ,ARM(YELLOW)™, ,,1,,,55555352332233
2A,2,,172155-72160, ,"TUBE,ARM(GREEN) (76)"",1, ,,,555353555555533
2B,2,,172155-72160-1, ,"TUBE,ARM  (PINK)(77)",,1,, 3553523332233
2C,2,,172155-72160-3, ,"TUBE, ARM (YELLOW)",,.1l,,25553355233323
3,2,,772155-72320, ,""ROD ASSY, SWING",1,1,1,,,,,55535555535
4,3,,772155-72310,,"ROD ASSY",1,1,1,,,,55555353553
6,4,,172155-72410, ,"'BUSH 20X28X30",1,1,1,,,,.55553555535
7,3,,24761-060000, ,""NIPPLE MT6X1, GREASE",1,1,1,,,.,5555535554
8,2,,172156-99380, ,""CYLINDER KIT, ARM™,1,1,1,,,,W,,,MXXX, ,MXXX, ,MXXX,,,,
9,3,,172156-72040, ,""SEAL SET, PISTON",1,1,1,,,,,5535555555>»
12,3,,172156-72020, ,""SEAL SET, HEAD",1,1,1,,,,,,555555555
17,3,,172156-72380, ,""RING, SPRING 37.5",1,1,1,,,,,55553555535
18,2,,172156-72550, ,""HEAD 40 22 B W/BUSH",1,1,1,,,,,5555555533
19,3,,172156-72300, ,"BUSH 22.4 20, ROD",1,1,1,,,,,55535555535
21,2,,172156-72570, ,"'PISTON 40 14 B",1,1,1,,,,,5553552553>
22,2,,24761-060000, ,""NIPPLE MT6X1, GREASE™,1,1,1,,,,.5535555555>5
23,2,,172156-72400, ,"U-NUT M 14",1,1,1,,,,,,53555255>5



'I 8 Vaa? A LA :
Fig. ARM CYLINDER 07215572100

BO3



1A,1,,172155-72120, ," CYLINDER,BUCKET(GREE™,1,,,,5555535352355 5
1B,1,,172155-72120-1, ,"CYLINDER,BUCKET(PINK™,,1,,,55555555352525
1C,1,,172155-72120-3, ,""CYLINDER,BUCKET(YELL",,,1,,,45555555352555
2A,2,,172155-72160, ,"TUBE,ARM(GREEN) (76)"",1, ,,,555353555555533
2B,2,,172155-72160-1, ,"TUBE,ARM  (PINK)(77)",,1,, 3553523332233
2C,2,,172155-72160-3, ,"TUBE, ARM (YELLOW)",,.1l,,25553355233323
3,2,,772155-72330, ,"'ROD W/BUSH",1,1,1,,,,5555555355>»
4,3,,772155-72310,,"ROD ASSY",1,1,1,,,,55555353553
6,4,,172155-72410, ,"'BUSH 20X28X30",1,1,1,,,,.55553555535
7,3,,26979-060062, ,""SCREW M 6X 6",1,1,1,,,,,55555355555
8,2,,172156-72400, ,"U-NUT M 14",1,1,1,,,,,5553555535
9,2,,172156-72550, ,""HEAD 40 22 B W/BUSH",1,1,1,,,,55535555355>5
10,3, ,172156-72300, ,""BUSH 22.4 20, ROD",1,1,1,,,,,55535555535
12,2,,172156-72570, ,"'PISTON 40 14 B",1,1,1,,,,.553555355>5
13,2,,24761-060000, ,""NIPPLE MT6X1, GREASE",1,1,1,,,,,55555352555
14,2,,172156-99380, ,"CYLINDER KIT, ARM",1,1,1,,,,W,, ,MXXX, ,MXXX, ,MXXX,,,,
15,3,,172156-72040, ,""SEAL SET, PISTON",1,1,1,,,,,555555555>»
18,3,,172156-72020, ,""SEAL SET, HEAD",1,1,1,,,,,,555555555
23,3,,172156-72380, ,""RING, SPRING 37.5",1,1,1,,,,.555525355>5



Fig. BUCKET CYLINDER p7215-72100

BO3



,1,,172155-72130, ,""CYLINDER ASSY, SWING",1,1,1,,,.,,.5535555535
,2,,172155-72170, ,"TUBE W/BUSH, SWING",1,1,1,,,,,5555553555>5
,2,,072155-72320,,""ROD ASSY, SWING",1,1,1,,,,,55535555535
,2,,172155-72410, ,"BUSH 20X28X30",1,1,1,,,,5555555355>5
6,2,,172156-72040, ,""'SEAL SET, PISTON",1,1,1,,,,,55555355554
9,2,,172156-72380, ,""RING, SPRING 37.5",1,1,1,,,,,,5553555554
10,2,,172156-72400, ,"U-NUT M 14",1,1,1,,,,,5535555555>»
11,2,,172156-72020, ,""SEAL SET, HEAD",1,1,1,,,,,,555555555
16,2,,172156-72550, ,""HEAD 40 22 B W/BUSH",1,1,1,,,,,5555555545
17,3,,172156-72300, ,"'BUSH 22.4 20, ROD",1,1,1,,,,,5555555535
19,2,,172156-72570, ,"PISTON 40 14 B",1,1,1,,,,.,5553555554
20,2,,24761-060000, ,""NIPPLE MT6X1, GREASE™,1,1,1,,,,.55355535555>»
21,1,,172155-72440, ,""JOINT M6X47.5",1,1,1,,,,,5555353523
22,1,,24761-060000, ,"NIPPLE MT6X1, GREASE",1,1,1,,,,.,5555555535

1
2
3
5



ZA T4
Fig. 20 SWING CYLINDER 07915512100

BO3



,1,,172155-72140, ,""CYLINDER ASSY, BLADE"™,1,1,1,,,,,.5535555535
,2,,772155-72180, ,"TUBE W/BUSH, BLADE™,1,1,1,,,,,5535555355>5
,2,,172155-72410, ,""BUSH 20X28X30",1,1,1,,,,55535555555>»
,2,,172155-72330, ,""ROD, BLADE™,1,1,1,,,,,,,5555555>
6,2,,172156-72040, ,""'SEAL SET, PISTON",1,1,1,,,,,55555355554
9,2,,172156-72380, ,""RING, SPRING 37.5",1,1,1,,,,,,5553555554
10,2,,172156-72400, ,"U-NUT M 14",1,1,1,,,,,5535555555>»
11,2,,172156-72020, ,""SEAL SET, HEAD",1,1,1,,,,,,555555555
16,2,,172156-72550, ,""HEAD 40 22 B W/BUSH",1,1,1,,,,,5555555545
17,3,,172156-72300, ,"'BUSH 22.4 20, ROD",1,1,1,,,,,5555555535
19,2,,172156-72570, ,"PISTON 40 14 B",1,1,1,,,,.,5553555554
20,2,,24761-040000, ,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",1,1,1,,,,55535555555>»

1
2
4
5



TJL—FY oy
Fig. 21 BLADE CYLINDER D12 185- 12100

B03



,,194180-27270, ,"WASHER 12X21X3",4,4,4,,,.,.:553523553
,»,172155-73300, ,""MOTOR ASSY, DRIVE"™,2,2,2,,,,,35553525535
,,172155-73310, ,""MOTOR, S190B",2,2,2,,,,,55535555135
»3,,172155-73320, ,""CAP, END",2,2,2,,,,5555353352355
5,3,,172155-73330, ,"'SHAFT, OUTPUT",2,2,2,,,,55555555535
6-1,3,,172155-73340, ,"SEAL KIT",2,2,2,,,,,1,,.555555>

14,3, ,172131-73370, ,""ROLLER ASSY",2,2,2,,,,553555353523
15,3,,172131-73381, ,DRIVE,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,:55555
16,3,,172131-73420, ,"'PLATE,SPACER",2,2,2,,,,,53555335554
17,3,,172131-73470, ,"'BEARING, THRUST RACE"™,2,2,2,,,.5555555355>5
18,3, ,172131-73480, ,""NEEDLE BEARING",2,2,2,,,,55555355553
19,3,,172131-73490, ,""BOLT ,BROACH" ,8,8,8,,,.55555355555
20,3,,172131-73650, ,HOUSING,2,2,2,,,,553555353553
21,3,,172131-73680, ,"CHECK VALVE ASSY",4,4.4,,,,,:5535355235
24,3,,172131-73360, ,BOLT,14,14,14, ,,,,553555355»
25,3,,172131-73431, ,FLANGE,2,2,2, ,,,,55535335535
26,2,,172131-73560, ,"VALVE,",2,2,2,,,,,,,55555555
27,3,,172131-73570, ,""SEAL SET,",2,2,2,,,5535553535235

28,4, ,24315-000070, ,"0-RING 1B P-7.0",4,4.,4,,,,,.:555335225
29,4,,24315-000240, ,"0-RING 1B P-24.0",4,4.,4,,,,.355552223
35,1,,172131-73320, ,0-RING,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,555
36,1,,26450-120402, ,""BOLT M12X 40",4,4,4,,,,5553523533>»

1,1
2,1
3,2
4,3



SPEC, CODE

i 2 EITE—Y

DRIVING MOTOR DT2155-73300

B(3



,»,172156-73700, ,""STRAINER, RETURN",1,1,1,,,,,,5553555554
,,172156-73710, ,ELEMENT,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,5.555>
,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",2,2,2,,,,5535553535523
,»,26116-080202, ,""BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED",2,2,2,,,.,55535555955>5
,, (72155-75100, ,""RESERVER ASSY",1,1,1,,,,,5555535555
6,2,,172732-73700, ,"FILTER, SUCTION",1,1,1,,,,,.5535555535
7,2,,172155-75170,,"TUBE, SUCTION",1,1,1,,,,,555555555>»

10,3, ,172155-75210, ,""SEAL, RESERVOIR",1,1,1,,,,,55535555535
11,2,,172122-75600, ,""GAUGE, OIL LEVEL",1,1,1,,,,,.,555535555
12,3,,172122-75620, ,BOLT,2,2,2,,,,,,:5555555>

13,3, ,172122-75630, ,GASKET ,4,4,4, ,,.,:553533553
14,2,,172116-75850, ,"PLUG, OIL FEED",1,1,1,,,,,,555555555
15,2,,22217-080000, ,""SPRING WASHER 8',4,4,4,,,,,553555533>5
16,2,,23491-140002, ,"PLUG 14",1,1,1,,,,,,53555355>
17,2,,24311-000160, ,"'0O-RING 1A P-16.0",1,1,1,,,,,5555535555
18,2,,24311-000380, ,""0-RING 1A P-38.0",1,1,1,,,,,5535555555>»
19,2,,24321-000700, ,""0-RING 1A G-70.0",1,1,1,,,,,5555535555>»
20,2,,26116-080162, ,"'BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED",4,4.,4,,,,,:553525535
21,1,,22137-100000, ,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",3,3,3,,,.,:5535555355>5
22,1,,26013-100252, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",3,3,3,,,555555553555

1,1
2,2
3,1
4,1
5,1



D7Z2155-73700

| 2 {EghBYy 2 SPEC, CODE
Fig. HYD. OIL TANK D72155- 75100

BO3



,,172155-74101, ,"VALVE, CONTROL"™,1,1,1,,,,,.5535555535
,,172131-74780, ,"SECTION ASSY, P1",1,1,1,,,,,55553555555
,»»24325-000550, ,"0-RING 1B G-55.0",1,1,1,,,,,,555555555
»»,23871-010000, ,"PLUG PT1/8,SCREW",1,1,1,,,,,,553555555>5
,»,172155-74110, ,"P.T.O.SECTION ASY",1,1,1,,,,,55555335553
,»,24325-000550, ,"0-RING 1B G-55.0",1,1,1,,,,5,5553555554
3,,172137-74440, ,"SEAL, OIL",2,2,2,,,,,,,,,555555
8,3,,172137-74450, ,"PLATE,SEAL" ,2,2,2, ,,,,3555353355135
9,3,,172137-74460, ,"'SEAT, SPRING",2,2,2,,,,,.355535555
10,3,,172137-74420, ,"SPRING (A), RETURN",1,1,1,,,,,5555555555
11,3,,172137-74470, ,SPACER,1,1,1,,,,,.5535555535
12,3,,172137-74480, ,""BOLT, SPOOL",1,1,1,,,,555553555555
13,3,,172137-74490, ,CAP,1,1,1,,,,,,,5555555>5
14,3,,172137-74500, ,"BOLT, PLATE",2,2,2,,,.,:55355555>5
15,3,,172137-74510, ,""BOLT, CAP",2,2,2,,,,:35555352233>

16,3, ,172137-74520, ,"VALVE, CHECK",1,1,1,,,,,.5535555535
17,3, ,172137-74530, ,""GUIDE, VALVE",1,1,1,,,,,.5535555535
18,3, ,172137-74540, ,"'SPRING, VALVE",1,1,1,,,,.5535555535>5
19,2,,172155-74310, ,SPACER,1,1,1,,,,,.555535555
20,2,,172131-74850, ,"SECTION ASSY, P2",1,1,1,,,,.:5553552935
21,3,,24325-000550, ,"0-RING 1B G-55.0",1,1,1,,,..,255355554
22,3,,23871-010000, ,"PLUG PT1/8,SCREW",1,1,1,,,,55555552355
23,2,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",6,6,6,,,,,,55555555>
24-1,2,,172155-74290, ,TIE-R0D,3,3,3,,.,,..,2,.553555535
25,2,,172155-74200, ,"VALVE ASSY, RELIEF",2,2,2,,,,,553555355>5
27-1,3,,172137-74580, ,"0-RING 15",2,2,2,,,..1,,.555555>»
28,3,,24315-000220, ,"0-RING 1B P-22.0",2,2,2,,,,55355353523
29,3,,172131-74040, ,"NUT M14X1",2,2,2,,,553555353553
30,3,,172131-74050, ,"CAP NUT M16X1",2,2,2,,,.:5535555355>5
31,3,,24341-000160, ,"0-RING 1A S-16.0",4,4.4,,,,.:55532223
32,1,,26013-080162, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M8X16",1,1,1,,,,55555555535
33,1,,26013-080302, ,""BOLT M 8X 30",2,2,2,,,,55535535533>5

1,1
2,2
3,3
4,3
5,2
6,3
7



24 a9 ha—JbN VTP - & 2477 )
Fig. CONTROL VAVLE(P PORT & SWING) DI 1sE 2100

S w hO— )28 )7 ASSY

CONTROL VALVE ASSY

(172155-74101)

Fig. 24 Ref. No, 1

INC Fig. 24 Ref, No. 2~ 31
Fig. 25 Ref.No, | ~38
Fig. 26 Ref. No, 1~48

t—25

/r
(;1{%072) o @ £ §—
(PUMP2 ) J/ g I

- 25

(RA4Y) |
{ SWING) — 10

@m@@m@@é C@@@@

33 (7T 1) —15
{ PUMP1)

24 23

B03



,»,172156-74131, ,"'SEC. (L) ASSY, TRAVEL",1,1,1,,,,55555533525
,»»24325-000550, ,"0-RING 1B G-55.0",1,1,1,,,,,,5553555555
,,172137-74440, ,"SEAL, OIL",2,2,2,,,,,,,,5,5555>
,,172137-74450, ,"PLATE,SEAL" ,2,2,2,,,,,35555325335
,,172137-74460, ,"'SEAT, SPRING",2,2,2,,,,,5535555355>5
,,172131-74380, ,"'SPRING, RETURN",1,1,1,,,,,.5535555555
3,,172137-74470, ,SPACER,1,1,1,,,,,,,55555555
8,3,,172137-74480, ,"BOLT, SPOOL"™,1,1,1,,,,,5535555555>»
9,3,,172137-74490, ,CAP,1,1,1,,,,.,,55555555
10,3,,172137-74500, ,""BOLT, PLATE",2,2,2,,,.5553555335>5
11,3,,172137-74510, ,"BOLT, CAP",2,2,2,,,,553553533553
12,2,,172155-74150, ,""SECTION ASSY, BLADE",1,1,1,,,,,,5553555553
13,3, ,24325-000550, ,"0-RING 1B G-55.0",1,1,1,,,,,5535555555>»
14,3,,172137-74440, ,"'SEAL, OIL",2,2,2,,,,,3553535223>
15,3,,172137-74450, ,"'PLATE,SEAL",2,2,2,,,,55553552355 5

16,3, ,172137-74460, ,""SEAT, SPRING",2,2,2,,,.,5553533553
17,3,,172137-74420, ,"'SPRING (A), RETURN",1,1,1,,,,55535555355>5
18,3,,172137-74470, ,SPACER,1,1,1,,,,,.5535555535
19,3,,172137-74480, ,"BOLT, SPOOL"™,1,1,1,,,,,,53555255>
20,3,,172137-74490, ,CAP,1,1,1,,,,,,:5555555>
21,3,,172137-74500, ,""BOLT, PLATE",2,2,2,,,:525535335532
22,3,,172137-74510, ,"BOLT, CAP",2,2,2,,,,5355535352135
23,3,,172137-74520, ,""VALVE, CHECK",2,2,2,,,,.55355535533>»
24,3,,172131-74060, ,"GUIDE,CHECK VALVE",2,2,2,,,,:553525355>5
25,3,,172137-74540, ,"SPRING, VALVE",2,2,2,,,.,:555552355>5
26,3,,172156-74160, ,"PLUG, M6",2,2,2,,,,,,,,5,55555
27,3,,172131-74080, ,""0-RING 1B S9",2,2,2,,,,.5535535533>»
28,2,,172156-74171,,"SEC.(R) ASSY, TRAVEL",1,1,1,,,,.5555552325
29,3,,24325-000550, ,"0-RING 1B G-55.0",1,1,1,,,,,5555555535
30,3,,172137-74440, ,"SEAL, OIL",2,2,2,,,,:555552355>5
31,3,,172137-74450, ,"PLATE,SEAL",2,2,2,,.,.553523533>»
32,3,,172137-74460, ,"'SEAT, SPRING,2,2,2,,,,.5535535533>»
33,3,,172131-74380, ,"SPRING, RETURN",1,1,1,,,,.,55555555>»
34,3,,172137-74470, ,SPACER,1,1,1,,,,,:555555535
35,3,,172137-74480, ,"BOLT, SPOOL",1,1,1,,,,,5555535555
36,3,,172137-74490, ,CAP,1,1,1,,,,,,55525555>
37,3,,172137-74500, ,""BOLT, PLATE",2,2,2,,,:555535335535
38,3,,172137-74510, ,"BOLT, CAP",2,2,2,,,.:553522255>5

1,2
2,3
3,3
4,3
5,3
6,3
7



25 OV boO—JWSIVTGETR 70 )
Fig. CONTROL VALVE(DRIVING & BLADE) DI2155-74160

10—
Y
3
0
3
4
6
’ ]
I (&7, R)
(DRIVING, R)
8_
Q_
11- | - —
S 164 |-30——
é% . 194 |_a1. S
32 S
204 | =
—33 =
(7DBF) . 291 34 <
BLAD S
T " —3—— &
e
I - —39- g
¥ R} 1 i (iEﬁr L)
5] {D (DRIVING, L) +—34—
(T, R) —38 EEEE}

(DRIVING, R)

V J ba—28 7 ASSY

(FEF7. L) CONTROL VALVE ASSY

(DRIVING, L) (172155-74101)

Fig. 24 Ref. No. 1

INC Fig. 24 Ref.Na.2~31
Fig. 25 Ref. No. 1~ 38
Fipg. 26 Raf.No. 1~ 48

B03



,,172155-74120, ,""ARM SECTION ASY",1,1,1,,.,,.5535535555>»
,»»24325-000550, ,"0-RING 1B G-55.0",1,1,1,,,,,,5553555555
,,172137-74440, ,"SEAL, OIL",2,2,2,,,,,,,,5,5555>
,,172137-74450, ,"PLATE,SEAL" ,2,2,2,,,,,35555325335
,,172137-74460, ,"'SEAT, SPRING",2,2,2,,,,,5535555355>5
,»»,172137-74420,,"'SPRING (A), RETURN",1,1,1,,,,55555555535
3,,172137-74470, ,SPACER,1,1,1,,,,,,,55555555
8,3,,172137-74480, ,"BOLT, SPOOL"™,1,1,1,,,,,5535555555>»
9,3,,172137-74490, ,CAP,1,1,1,,,,.,,55555555
10,3,,172137-74500, ,""BOLT, PLATE",2,2,2,,,.5553555335>5
11,3,,172137-74510, ,"BOLT, CAP",2,2,2,,,,553553533553
12,3,,172137-74520, ,""VALVE, CHECK",1,1,1,,,,,.555555535
13,3,,172137-74530, ,""GUIDE, VALVE",1,1,1,,,,,.5535555535
14,3,,172137-74540, ,"'SPRING, VALVE",1,1,1,,,,.,:5553555535
15,2,,172155-74180, ,""'SECTION ASSY, BOOM™,1,1,1,,,,5555555955>5
16,3, ,24325-000550, ,""0-RING 1B G-55.0",1,1,1,,,,,5535555555>»
17,3,,172137-74440, ,"SEAL, OIL",2,2,2,,,,,,,.555555>

18,3, ,172137-74450, ,"PLATE,SEAL",2,2,2,,,,5553553533>»
19,3,,172137-74460, ,"'SEAT, SPRING",2,2,2,,,,,.355535555
20,3,,172137-74420, ,"'SPRING (A), RETURN",1,1,1,,,,,5555555595
21,3,,172137-74470, ,SPACER,1,1,1,,,.,.55353553
22,3,,172137-74480, ,"'BOLT, SPOOL"™,1,1,1,,,,,55535555535
23,3,,172137-74490, ,CAP,1,1,1,,,,.5555535555
24,3,,172137-74500, ,"BOLT, PLATE",2,2,2,,,,,.355535255
25,3,,172137-74510, ,"BOLT, CAP",2,2,2,,,.,5559552235>5
26,3,,172137-74520, ,""VALVE, CHECK",1,1,1,,...553523553>»
27,3,,172137-74530, ,""GUIDE, VALVE",1,1,1,,,,.5535555535>5
28,3,,172137-74540, ,"'SPRING, VALVE",1,1,1,,,,,,555555555
29,2,,172155-74210, ,"VALVE ASSY,OVER ROAD",2,2,2,,,,.3555322235
30,3,,172131-74030, ,"NUT M14X1",2,2,2,,,.55595522555
31,3,,172131-74050, ,""CAP NUT M16X1",2,2,2,,,.553555353524
32,3,,24315-000150, ,"0-RING 1B P-15.0",2,2,2,,,,5535553535523
33,3,,172137-74640, ,"0-RING 1B S 12.5",2,2,2,,,,.:553532523
34,3,,172131-74020, ,0-RING,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,555555
35,2,,172155-74190, ,"SWING SECTION ASY",1,1,1,,,.,55535525955>5
36,3, ,24325-000550, ,"0-RING 1B G-55.0",1,1,1,,,,.555555555>
37,3,,172137-74440, ,"SEAL, OIL",2,2,2,,,,,,,.:55555>
38,3,,172137-74450, ,"PLATE,SEAL",2,2,2,,,,5553533533>»
39,3,,172137-74460, ,"SEAT, SPRING",2,2,2,,,,.3553535523
40,3,,172137-74420, ,"SPRING (A), RETURN",1,1,1,,,,,5555553555>
41,3, ,172137-74470, ,SPACER,1,1,1,,,,,5535555355 5
42,3,,172137-74480, ,""BOLT, SPOOL™,1,1,1,,,,,55535555535
43,3,,172137-74490, ,CAP,1,1,1,,,,.,:55555555

44,3, ,172137-74500, ,"BOLT, PLATE",2,2,2,,,,.3555355335

45,3, ,172137-74510, ,"BOLT, CAP",2,2,2,,,,:553552255>5

46,3, ,172137-74520, ,"VALVE, CHECK",1,1,1,,,,5555555355>5
47,3,,172137-74530, ,"GUIDE, VALVE",1,1,1,,,,.,5535555535>5
48,3, ,172137-74540, ,""SPRING, VALVE",1,1,1,,,.,..53555355>»

1,2
2,3
3,3
4,3
5,3
6,3
7



26 O ba—JbNILF(7-4, 7 -hA & N Ty}b)
Fig. CONTROL VAVLE(ARM, BOOM & BUCKET) SPEC, CODE

D72155-74100

© _
: 44
38—__35
@)18 (/X wy b))
37 ( BUCKET )
,_-,‘?\.
i 36—
&L 48
o[ AL @ﬁ -
=~ ®
37—
~38—
S — 39—
=
= 40—
— 4]
ES— -
B 42
&
43—
45 19+
r @ Y
33—© —
—32—O 23- |—4
—5
20— 290

— 6
34 (?] L) —7
—-30—&) (ARM) | .
._F;34___;é; |
AT/ —3l M 8=

( BUCKET)

11

3 ba— -3 F ASSY

CONTROL VALVE ASSY

-l (172155-74101)

Fig. 24 Ref. No. |

INC Eig, 24 Ref.No. 2~31
Fig. 25 Ref, No. 1~ 38
Fig. 26 Ref, Ne, 1—48

=0 &= (6 (VOB

BO3



,»,172155-76110, ,""CONNCTOR PF3/8",1,1,1,,,,555535523555
,,172131-76130, ,"ELBOW,NIPPLE",2,2,2,,,,,55535555535
,,172131-76150, ,"NIPPLE 3/8 1/2",1,1,1,,,,,55535522335
,,172124-76160, ,CONNECTOR,1,1,1,,,,,555555355>5
,»,172312-76290, ,"ELBOW 3/8-1/4",2,2,2,,,,55555333535
1,,172141-76920, ,"'CONNECTOR 3/8-1/4L",1,1,1,,,,5555553332>
8,2,,24315-000140, ,"0-RING 1B P-14.0",1,1,1,,,,55535555535>»
9,1,,24315-000140, ,"0-RING 1B P-14.0",2,2,2,,,,555355535533>»
10,1,,172155-78190, ,HOSE,1,1,1,,,,,,:55555555
11,1,,172155-78200, ,HOSE,1,1,1,,,,,,:5555555>
12,1,,172155-78210, ,HOSE,1,1,1,,,,,,55555555>
13,1,,172155-78220, ,""HOSE, SUCTION",1,1,1,,,,.,555555535>»
14,1, ,23000-022000, ,""CLAMP 22',4,4,4,,,,,5535535533>»
15,1,,23000-035000, ,"CLAMP 35",4,4.4,,,,,,3555335255
16,1,,23271-020325, ,HOSE,1,1,1,,,,.5555555555

1,1
2,1
3,1
4,1
5,1
6



B03

27 RIFERS(Y09-%" 7" -n K77 -15-2)
Fig. HYD. OIL PIPING{TANK-PUMP-VAVLE-RETURN)

Y9172 - 7 = 32k 0=W/NT7 = 'J@"'“:-’)

( HYD.OIL TANK — HYD.OIL PUMP — CONTROL VALVE— RETURN
SPEC, CODE

D7Z155-7610()
DiZ165-78100

74N
STRAINER

NSFE R T

HYD. DL PUMP_

A FO—- LIS T
CONTROL VﬁgyE

HYD, OIL TANK




,»,172155-76100, ,""CONNCTOR PF1/8 PF1/4",2,2,2,,,555555333325
,,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4",6,6,6,,,555535555355>5
,,172155-76120, ,""JOINT PF1/4",2,2,2,,, 355535523355
,,172312-76250, ,"ELBOW PT1/4",1,1,1,,,,,5555555525
,»172112-77580, ,"JOINT 1/8",2,2,2,,,,,,,,5552555
»»23391-020000, ,""JOINT RGI1/4",1,1,1,,,,5555553353>5
1,,23393-020000, ,"JOINT 90RGI1/4",3,3,3,,,555535223355
8,1,,24315-000110,,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",8,8,8,,,,55535555555>»
9,1,,172155-78100, ,HOSE,1,1,1,,,,,555555555>
10,1,,172155-78110, ,HOSE,1,1,1,,,,,,:5555555>
11,1,,172155-78120, ,HOSE,1,1,1,,,,,,55555555>
12,1,,172155-78130, ,HOSE,2,2,2,,,,,,,.5555555
13,1,,172155-78160, ,HOSE,1,1,1,,,,,,55555555>
14,1,,172155-78170, ,HOSE,1,1,1,,,,,,:.5555555
15,1,,172155-78180, ,HOSE,2,2,2,,,,,,:555555 5>

16,1, ,172155-78230, ,""COVER, HOSE",1,1,1,,,,.,5553555554
17,1,,172155-78320, ,"PLATE A, CLAMP",1,1,1,,,,,,555555553
18,1, ,172155-78330, ,""CUSHION A, HOSE"™,2,2,2,,,,55553555535
19,1,,172155-78350, ,"'PLATE B, CLAMP",1,1,1,,,,.,,55555555>
20,1,,172155-78360, ,""CUSHION B, HOSE",3,3,3,,..,55555355554
21,1,,172155-78370, ,""CLAMP C, HOSE",1,1,1,,.....555355554
22,1,,172155-78390, ,"CUSHION C",1,1,1,,,,,55535555535
23,1,,172155-78400, ,BRACKET,1,1,1,,,,555553555553
24,1,,172155-78430, ,"CUSHION, HOSE"™,2,2,2,,,.,.5535555355>5
25,1,,172155-78450, ,"PLATE, CLAMP",1,1,1,,,,.:555555535
26,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",8,8.8,.,.553555353554
27,1,,26013-080302, ,""BOLT M 8X 30",2,2,2,,,,55535235533>»
28,1,,172155-78240, ,HOSE,,1,1,1,,,,,,,5555555>
29,1,,26116-080162, ,"BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED",8,8.8,,.,.,5355535254
30,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",2,2,2,,,,.555555533
31,1,,26116-100162, ,"'BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",2,2.2,.,..:55352553
32,1,,172122-79930, ,CLAMP,1,1,1,,,,,,,55555555
32-1,1,,172122-79940, ,CLAMP,1,1,1,,,,R,, ,M00544, ,M00544, ,M00544, , ,,
33,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",1,1,1,,,,..52555255>
34,1,,22117-080000, ,"WASHER 8",4,4.,4,,,,.,1,,....455>

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7



BO3

28 HEBCE (N NV -7 =4 24777 ) SPEC, CODE
Fig. HYD. OIL PIPING(VALVE-BOOM, SWING)  BiZlaa-igise

(:Phﬂ—wﬂb7—97ﬂh-+24?7iUP§j
CONTROL VALVE — BOOM — SWING CYL.

P=—AUDY
ARM CYL.

axra—- T
CUNIRI}L__ VALVE

H":r*:r:b L
BUCKET CYL.




,»,172155-76100, ,""CONNCTOR PF1/8 PF1/4",2,2,2,,,555555333325
,,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4",2,2,2,,,:,55535523355
»»,172155-76150, ,J0INT,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,.555>

,,172141-76180, ,CONNECTOR,4,4,4, ,,,:5535553555
,»,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",4,4,4,,,.,553555355>5
1,,172112-77580, ,"JOINT 1/8",2,2,2,,,55555533332>
8,1,,24315-000110,,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",6,6,6,,,555535555555>»
9,1,,172155-78140, ,HOSE,4,4.,4,,,,,,,,555555
10,1,,172155-78150, ,HOSE,2,2,2,,,,,,:555555 55

1,1
2,1
3,1
4,1
6,2
7



29 SHEBEW VY -FETT, 77 0-1)
Fig. HYD. OIL PIPING(VALVE-DR|VING, BLADE)

> hO0—-WRNT2VY029F—-5,TL—-F Y P’."?“)

(CONTROL VALVE — DRIVING MOTOR, BLADE CYL.

SPEC, CODE

DT2155-76100
D72155-78100

. 2 bO =) T
CONTROL VALVE

A N
T T RFE-4
DRIVING MOTOR

_ *
- F
il y o
-
-
L9
"
i
n
o
-
-

%
/ \)

R rd e D P 0
\ ' BLADE CYL. \I\
\ \ﬁ ( -mmg--_% 6 )
’ ""L\T
4

\f \%

>

.ﬂf

-

BO3



1,1,,172141-77800, ,"JOINT, GREASE™,2,2,2,,,,55553533553
2,1, ,172156_78270, ,HOSEﬂl,l,l,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,



=T U=
o ol SR e, o

REFER TO Fig.}3

BO3



1A,1,,172155-81100, ,"'BOOM ASSY (GREEN)",1,,,.,55555555353535
1B,1,,172155-81100-1,,"BOOM ASSY (PINK)",,1,,,5555555532555
1C,1,,172155-81100-3, ,""BOOM ASSY (YELLOW)™,,,1,,55555352332325
2,2,,172155-81260, ,""BUSH 20X26X30",2,2,2,,,,5555535533
3,1,,172155-81290, ,"PIN 20X77A, BOOM",2,2,2,,,,,53555532523
4,1,,172155-81320, ,"PIN 20X104A, BOOM™,1,1,1,,,,,55535555595
5,1,,172155-81390, ,""COTTER PIN 6X 35",3,3,3,,,,555355535535>»
6,1,,172155-81400, ,SHIM,3,3,3,,,,.,,:5555555

7,1,,172155-81390, ,""COTTER PIN 6X 35",2,2,2,,,,,.3555335555
8,1,,172155-81400, ,SHIM,2,2,2,,,,,,,,555555>
9A,1,,172155-82100, ,""ARM ASSY (GREEN)",1,,,,5555555533525
9A-1,1,,172155-82101, ,"'ARM ASSY (GREEN)",1,,,,,,S,,,M00531,,,,,,,,
9B,1,,172155-82100-1, ,""ARM ASSY (PINK)",,1,,,5555555532525
9B-1,1,,172155-82101-1,,"ARM ASSY (PINK)",,1,,,,,S,,,,,M00531,,,,,,
9C,1,,172155-82101-3, ,"'ARM ASSY (YELLOW)",,,1,,,.55555555535
10,2, ,172155-81260, ,""BUSH 20X26X30",6,6,6,,,5555355555 555
11,1,,172155-82180, ,"PIN 20X53, ARM",2,2,2,,,,553555353523
12,1,,172155-81290, ,"PIN 20X77A, BOOM",1,1,1,,,,,555555555>»
13,1,,172155-81390, ,"COTTER PIN 6X 35",3,3,3,,,.,5555535555
14A,1, ,172155-84400, ,""ARM(L) ,BUCKET(GREEN)"",1, ,,,55553555555533
14B,1,,172155-84400-1, ,""ARM(L) ,BUCKET(PINK)", .1, , 2355353523332 3233
14C,1,,172155-84400-3, ,""ARM(L) ,BUCKET(YELLOW", , ,1,,,555553555233>
15A,1,,172155-84410, ,"ARM(R) ,BUCKET(GREEN)",1,,,,555555555355>5
15B,1,,172155-84410-1, ,""ARM(R) ,BUCKET(PINK)", .1, ,,,.55555555595
15C,1,,172155-84410-3, ,""ARM(R) ,BUCKET(YELLOW", , ,1,,,.55555555595
16A,1,,172155-84420, ,"LINK,BUCKET (GREEN)",1,,,,55555535522575
16B,1,,172155-84420-1, ,"LINK,BUCKET (PINK)",,1,,,5555555553555>5
16C,1,,172155-84420-3, ,""LINK,BUCKET (YELLOW)™,,,1,,,5555535552335
17,2,,172155-81260, ,"'BUSH 20X26X30",2,2,2,,,,53555322235
18,2,,172155-84470, ,"'BUSH 20X26X25",2,2,2,,,,23555322335

19,1, ,172155-99450, ,"PIN KIT, BUCKET",2,2,2,,,,W,, ,MXXX, ,MXXX, ,MXXX,,,,
20,2,,172155-81390, ,"COTTER PIN 6X 35",2,2,2,,,,5535553535523
21,2,,172155-81400, ,SHIM,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,55555
22,1,,172155-84480, ,"PIN 20X104B",2,2,2,,,,,.355535254
23,1,,24761-060000, ,"NIPPLE MT6X1, GREASE",2,2,2,,,,.35555522225
24,1,,172155-82180, ,"PIN 20X53, ARM",1,1,1,,,,,,5355553555>5
25,1,,172155-83100, ,""BRACKET, BOOM",1,1,1,,,,55555555555
26,1,,172155-83110, ,"PIN 25X121, BRACKET",1,1,1,,,.,5555535255
27,1,,172155-83120, ,"PIN 20X134, BRACKET",1,1,1,,,.,.555535255
28,1,,172155-83140, ,"PIN 20X 65",1,1,1,,,,,555555955>5
29,1,,172155-83170, ,SPACER,1,1,1,,,,,555555553>
30,1,,24761-060000, ,""NIPPLE MT6X1, GREASE,1,1,1,,,,.55355535555>»
31,1,,26116-080752, ,"BOLT M 8X 75 PLATED",1,1,1,,,.,5555535255
32,1,,26756-080002, ,"LOCK NUT M 8 PLATED",2,2,2,,,,,5355535254
33,1, ,24761-020000, ,""NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE"™,1,1,1,,,,,5555552533
33-1,1,,24761-060000, ,""NIPPLE MT6X1,
GREASE",1,1,1,,,,S,,,M00531, ,M00531, ,M00531,, ,,
34,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",1,1,1,,,,.55553555555
35,1,,26116-100162, ,"BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",1,1,1,,,..,.:55535555
36,1,,22137-100000, ,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",1,1,1,,,,,.53555955>5
37,1,,172155-81400, ,SHIM,4,4,4, ,,,,,,,,,,5555
38,1,,24761-060000, ,""NIPPLE MT6X1, GREASE™,2,2,2,,,,.5535535535>»



F—In & T—LI D30j55-61100
Fig. 31 BOOM & ARM D12109-81200

DT2155-82300
P—hLh) g .
ARM CYL. - l',@
8 o ' -

B OO CYL.
10 (G o

e @ e
-- & |
% B\G

T—hT Yy \ \ y.
= B )\ I

"/ZBUCKET
/

XL T Y Y P
-—" SWING CYL. {/ /
23 1NN

B03



,»,172155-86200, ,""BUCKET ASSY 250",1,1,1,,.,,.5535555555>»
,»,172155-86160, ,TEETH,4,4.,4,,,,,,,,,,.5.5

,»,172155-86100, ,"BUCKET ASSY 300",1,1,1,,,,,1,,,5555555
,»,172155-86160, ,TEETH,4,4.4,,,,,,,,,,.,,5>

,»,172155-86300, ,"'BUCKET ASSY 150",1,1,1,,,,.1,,.555555>
»»,172155-86160, ,TEETH,3,3,3,,,,,,,55555555
1,,172155-99450,,"PIN KIT, BUCKET",2,2,2,,,,W,, ,MXXX, ,MXXX, ,MXXX,,,,
8,2,,172155-81390, ,""COTTER PIN 6X 35",2,2,2,,,,55535555533>»
9,2,,172155-81400, ,SHIM,2,2,2,,,,,,,,5555555
10,2,,172155-84480, ,""PIN 20X104B",2,2,2,,,.5553552335>5

11,2, ,24761-060000, ,"NIPPLE MT6X1, GREASE™,2,2,2,,,,,55535335535

1,1
2,2
3,1
4,2
5,1
6,2
7



X SPEC, CODE
32 e i
Fig. BUCKET D72155-81420

(300)
. AV I 3—
OPT{0ONAL

Ol
NN

(1 50)
A 73

OPT IONAL
@?\i

'

BO3



,»,172155-81390, ,"COTTER PIN 6X 35",3,3,3,,,.55555355555
»»,172155-81400, ,SHIM,3,3,3,,,,,,,,5555555
,,172155-82180, ,"PIN 20X53, ARM",1,1,1,,,,,.5535555535
,172155-94110, ,BLADE,1,1,1,,,,,,,55555555
,172155-94120, ,"PIN 20X97.5",1,1,1,,,,.55553552535
,172155-94140, ,"PIN 20X77B",1,1,1,,,.,5553555535
,24761-040000, ,"NIPPLE B,GREASE™,1,1,1,,,,,55535555535
,24761-060000, ,""NIPPLE MT6X1, GREASE"™,1,1,1,,,,,.,5535555535

RPRRPRRRRRR

O~NOURWNPE



JL—FK
Fig. 33 BLADE D77185-54 100

JL—Fi Uy

BO3



0,Y00K2631

1,001, ,"VEHICLE BO3"

2,1,,LABEL,"BO3 G","B0O3 P","B0O3 Y,

2,2, ,"LABEL(FRANCE,GERMANY)",""BO3 G',""BO3 P',"BO3 Y',

2,3, ,LABEL(ENGLAND),"BO3 G',"BO3 P*,"B03 Y',

2,4, ,"ENGINE MOUNT&ENGINE ACCESSORY",'"B0O3 G","BO3 P',"BO3 Y,
2,5, ,"MUFFLER & DuUCT","BO3 G',"BO3 P',"BO3 Y,

2,6,,"FUEL TANK & FUEL LINE",'BO3 G",'B0O3 P","B0O3 Y",
2,7,,BATTERY,'BO3 G",'BO3 P",'"B0O3 Y",

2,8, ,"ACCELARATOR & ELECTRIC PART",''BO3 G',''BO3 P','"BO3 Y",
2,9,,"IDLER,TRACK ROLLER & CRAWLER",''BO3 G'",''BO3 P'",'BO3 Y",
2,10, ,""CONTROL EQUIPMENT (OPERATION)",""BO3 G'","'BO3 P',"BO3 Y,
2,11, ,""CONTROL EQUIPMENT (DRIVE,BLADE",''BO3 G',''BO3 P'",'"BO3 Y",
2,12, ,"CONTROL EQUIP.(STOPPER & LINK.","B03 G","B03 P","B03 Y",
2,13, ,FRAME,"BO3 G",'B0O3 P","B03 Y",

2,14, ,"TURNING EQUIP.(BEARING & LOCK)*",*"B0O3 G","B0O3 P","B03 Y™,
2,15,,"COVER & BONNET",''BO3 G",''BO3 P'",''BO3 Y",

2,16,,"HYD. OIL PUMP & PUMP MOUNT","BO3 G","BO3 P',"BO3 Y,
2,17,,"BOOM CYLINDER","B0O3 G","B0O3 P","B0O3 Y",

2,18, ,"ARM CYLINDER",''BO3 G",'"BO3 P",'B0O3 Y",

2,19, ,"BUCKET CYLINDER"™,"BO3 G","BO3 P","B03 Y,

2,20, ,"SWING CYLINDER",''BO3 G",''BO3 P",''BO3 Y",

2,21,,"BLADE CYLINDER",''BO3 G",''BO3 P'",''BO3 Y",

2,22,,"DRIVING MOTOR","BO3 G","B0O3 P","B0O3 Y",

2,23,,"HYD. OIL TANK","BO3 G","B0O3 P","B0O3 Y",

2,24, ,"CONTROL VALVE (P PORT & SWING)*","BO3 G","BO3 P*,"B03 Y™,
2,25, ,""CONTROL VALVE (DRIVE & BLADE)™,"'BO3 G',"'BO3 P',"B03 Y',
2,26, ,""CONTROL VALVE (ARM,BOOM & B.™,'B0O3 G",'BO3 P™,'B03 Y",
2,27,,"HYD.OIL PIPING (TANK-PUMP-V-R)","B0O3 G","B0O3 P","B03 Y",
2,28, ,"HYD.OIL PIPING (VALVE-BOOM,S.)","B0O3 G","B0O3 P","B0O3 Y™,
2,29, ,"HYD.OIL PIPING (VALVE-D,B.)","B0O3 G',"B0O3 P*","B03 Y",
2,30, ,GREASING,'BO3 G",''BO3 P'",''BO3 Y",

2,31,,"BOOM & ARM",'BO3 G'",''BO3 P',''BO3 Y",

2,32, ,BUCKET,'"B0O3 G",'B0O3 P","B0O3 Y",

2,33, ,BLADE,"B0O3 G",'"B0O3 P"™,"B03 Y",



	preface.pdf
	PREFACE
	SPECIFICATIONS
	PICTURESQUE INDEX(1) MAIN PARTS
	PICTURESQUE INDEX(2) HYDRAULIC SECTION


